

MAR 31 2009

No. 08-1042

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ERNST & YOUNG AND ERNST & YOUNG LLP,

Petitioners,

v.

BANKRUPTCY SERVICES, INC.,

Respondent.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
The United States Court of Appeals
for the Second Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONERS

RICHARD F. BROUDE
Richard F. Broude, P.C.
400 East 84th Street,
#22-A
New York, N.Y. 10028
(212) 879-7042

HARRY S. DAVIS
MICHAEL E. SWARTZ
Schulte Roth & Zabel
LLP
919 Third Avenue
New York, N.Y. 10022
(212) 756-2000

ANDREW L. FREY
Counsel of Record
BRIAN M. WILLEN
Mayer Brown LLP
1675 Broadway
New York, N.Y. 10019
(212) 506-2500

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
A. Immediate Review Of The Decision Below Is Warranted.....	2
B. But For <i>Katchen</i> , The <i>Beacon Theatres</i> Rule Would Apply.....	4
C. BSI Misunderstands The Bankruptcy Act Of 1898 And <i>Katchen</i>	5
D. The Avoiding-Powers Question Warrants Review.....	9
E. The Damages And <i>In Pari Delicto</i> Holdings Warrant Review.....	11
CONCLUSION	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Arizona v. Evans</i> , 514 U.S. 1 (1995).....	4
<i>Beacon Theatres, Inc. v. Westover</i> , 359 U.S. 500 (1959).....	4, 5, 6, 7
<i>Crawford v. Marion County Election Bd.</i> , 128 S. Ct. 1610 (2008).....	3
<i>Curtis v. Loether</i> , 415 U.S. 189 (1974).....	3, 7
<i>Dairy Queen, Inc. v. Wood</i> , 369 U.S. 469 (1962).....	4, 7
<i>F. Hoffmann-La Roche Ltd v. Empagran S.A.</i> , 542 U.S. 155 (2004).....	2
<i>Florida v. Nixon</i> , 543 U.S. 175 (2004).....	3
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989).....	7, 9, 10
<i>Katchen v. Landy</i> , 382 U.S. 323 (1966).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Langenkamp v. Culp</i> , 498 U.S. 42 (1990).....	8, 9
<i>Lytle v. Household Mfg., Inc.</i> , 494 U.S. 545 (1990).....	5, 11
<i>Norfolk S. Ry. v. James N. Kirby, Pty Ltd.</i> , 543 U.S. 14 (2004).....	2
<i>Northern Pipeline Constr. Co. v. Marathon Pipe Line Co.</i> , 458 U.S. 50 (1982).....	10
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page(s)
<i>Pharm. Research & Mfrs. of Am. v. Walsh</i> , 538 U.S. 644 (2003).....	3
<i>Pirie v. Chi. Title & Trust Co.</i> , 182 U.S. 438 (1901).....	9
CONSTITUTION, STATUTES, AND RULE	
U.S. Const. amend. VII	<i>passim</i>
11 U.S.C. § 93(g) (1964).....	10
11 U.S.C. § 96(b) (1964)	10
28 U.S.C. § 1409(a) (2008).....	8
Bankruptcy Reform Act of 1978, Pub. L. No. 95-598, 92 Stat. 2549	10
Act of Feb. 5, 1903, ch. 487, 32 Stat. 797	9–10
Bankruptcy Act of 1898, ch. 541, 30 Stat. 544	1, 5, 8, 9
Bankruptcy Act of 1867, ch. 176, 14 Stat. 517.....	9
Fed. R. Bankr. P. 7004(d).....	8
MISCELLANEOUS	
Vern Countryman, <i>The Concept of a Voidable Preference in Bankruptcy</i> , 38 Vand. L. Rev. 713 (1985).....	10
G. Ray Warner, <i>Katchen Up in Bankruptcy: The New Jury Trial Right</i> , 63 Am. Bankr. L.J. 1 (1989).....	7–8
News Release, Admin. Office of the U.S. Courts, <i>Bankruptcy Filings up in Calendar Year 2008</i> (Mar. 5, 2009)	3
